



Christopher T. Sununu Governor

New Hampshire Liquor Commission

50 Storrs Street, P.O. Box 503 Concord, N.H. 03302-0503 (803) 230-7026 Joseph W. Mollica Chairman

Michael R. Milligan Deputy Commissioner

April 3, 2019

His Excellency Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Executive Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 94:3, the New Hampshire Liquor Commission with the authorization of the Office of the Governor, respectfully requests approval of an annual salary step increase for Michael R. Milligan, Deputy Commissioner, (Unclassified Position # 9U136), in the amount of \$5,549.96 from Grade HH, Step 6 (\$112,255.52) to Grade HH, Step 7, with a new annual salary of \$117,805.48, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval. Funding 100% Liquor Funds.

EXPLANATION

RSA 94:3, "Yearly Service Increases" states, in part, that "upon recommendation of the appointing authority, the holder of any position mentioned in RSA 94:1-a shall be entitled to an annual increase in salary amounting to 1/5 of the difference between the minimum and maximum salary for said position but in no case shall the total salary exceed the maximum as herein established."

Deputy Commissioner Michael R. Milligan was appointed to his position on March 16, 2011 and he is eligible to advance to the next step on the salary scale. As the Deputy Commissioner, he ensures that the divisions and their directors of the NH Liquor Commission are implementing the organizational goals and managing the work of the commission in an effective and efficient manner.

Respectfully Submitted,

Joseph W. Mollica

Chairman '

cc: DAS Business Supervisor